
 

 

 

 

Council  

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 16 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business 

set out. 

 
 

 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  [Wednesday 8 January 2020] 
 

 



Council - 16 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will 
be placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  
If you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at 
the Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons publication date:  Wednesday 8 January 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Council - 16 January 2020 3 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the 

International Siddhashram Shakti Centre, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 

1. COUNCIL MINUTES    (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS     
 
 To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in 

relation to the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received 
after the issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

4. PETITIONS     
 
 To receive any petitions to be presented: 

 
(i) by a representative of the petitioners; 
(ii) by a Councillor, on behalf of petitioners;  
(iii) by the Mayor, on behalf of petitioners.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to ask questions 

of members of the Executive, Portfolio Holders and Chairs of Committees, of which 
notice has been received no later than 3.00 pm two clear working days prior to the 
day of this Meeting.  Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

6. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 
 To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders on 

business since the last ordinary meeting, followed by a question and answer 
session.  The item is allotted 20 minutes. 
 

7. LONG SERVICE AWARDS     
 
 Further to the decision of Annual Council on 16 May 2019, to make a presentation 

to Councillors Jean Lammiman, Christopher Mote and Phillip O’Dell marking 25 
years’ service on Harrow Council which they completed in May 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 



Council - 16 January 2020 4 

8. GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL REPORT    (Pages 25 - 46) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION I: Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 

Standards Committee 
 (16 September 2019)  

 
 

9. PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19    (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION I: Pension Board  

 (31 October 2019)  
 
 

10. STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE REPORT    (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION I: Cabinet 

 (12 September 2019)  
 
 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL    (Pages 55 - 74) 
 
 Recommendation I: Cabinet 

   (14 November 2019) 
 

12. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (CTS) FOR 2020-21    
(To Follow) 

 
 Recommendation I: Cabinet 

   (9 January 2020) 
 

13. MEMBERSHIPS OF NEW COMMITTEES    (To Follow) 
 
 
14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD CHANGES TO TERMS OF REFERENCE    

(To Follow) 
 
 Recommendation I: Health and Wellbeing Board 

   (14 January 2020) 
 

15. INFORMATION REPORT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENT ACTION 
PROCEDURE - COUNCIL    (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
 
16. INFORMATION REPORT - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY 

PROCEDURE - EXECUTIVE    (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 
17. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE *     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 

Council of a member of the Executive or the Chair of any Committee:- 
 



Council - 16 January 2020 5 

(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the 
day of this Meeting; or 

 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chair to whom the question is to be put has been obtained and 
the content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services by 12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

18. MOTIONS     
 
 The following Motion has been notified in accordance with the requirements of 

Council Procedure Rule 15, to be moved and seconded by the Members indicated: 
 
(1) Supporting Residents Impacted by Universal Credit Motion 
 
 To be moved by Councillor Adam Swersky and seconded by 

Councillor Dan Anderson: 
 
“Harrow Council notes that: 

 The roll-out of Universal Credit (UC) represents the largest 
overhaul of the welfare system for working age people in a 
generation. 

 If and when it is fully implemented, there will be in the 
region of 15,000 families in Harrow claiming the benefit, 
including nearly 28,000 children.  

 The roll-out of UC has been riddled with issues that have 
impoverished families, driven our residents to use food 
banks, and made families homeless 

 The National Audit Office says UC is “not value for money 
now and … it’s future value for money unproven”.  Child 
Poverty Action Group believes it simply “isn’t working for 
working people”. 

 In Harrow, UC has already pushed many tenants into rent 
arrears.  For example 26% of Council tenants who claim 
Housing Benefit are in arrears compared to 73% of those 
claiming UC. 

 The UC application process is digital by design.  Claimants 
are expected to have an email address and a bank account 
to complete an application.  Yet there are 1.5 million 
unbanked adults in the UK and 38% of people on low 
incomes have limited access to the internet. 

Harrow Council launched a cross-Party Commission on the 
Implementation of Universal Credit in Harrow in late 2018 to 
identify a set of practical actions the Council could take to support 
our residents.  
 
Harrow Council resolves: 

 To adopt the final report of the Commission, including its 



Council - 16 January 2020 6 

action plan.  This includes supporting residents to access 
digital services, improving links between Council officers 
and Jobcentre Plus staff, and making provision within the 
Council Tax Support scheme to help people migrating onto 
Universal Credit. 

 To continue to develop new ways of supporting people 
impacted by the roll-out of Universal Credit. 

 To incorporate the findings of the Commission into the 
development of the Borough Plan as part of the Council's 
drive to tackle poverty and inequality.” 

 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC     
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

20. Information Report – 
Severance Packages of 
£100,000 or Greater 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 

 
 

20. INFORMATION REPORT - SEVERANCE PACKAGES OF £100,000 OR 
GREATER    (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 
 * Data Protection Act Notice   

 
 The Council will audio record items 5 and 17 (Questions with Notice) and will place the audio 

recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

16 JANUARY 2020 

 

 
MINUTES 

 

 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 1
Pages 7 to 24



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council - 18 July 2019 - 56 - 

 

 
 

COUNCIL   

MINUTES 
 

18 JULY 2019 

 
Present: * Councillor Nitin Parekh (The Worshipful the Mayor) 
 * Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (The Deputy Mayor) 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Sue Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Peymana Assad 
* Camilla Bath 
* Christopher Baxter 
* Philip Benjamin 
* Michael Borio 
* Simon Brown 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Kam Chana 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Niraj Dattani 
† Keith Ferry 
* Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Dean Gilligan 
* Stephen Greek 
* Chetna Halai 
* Susan Hall 
* Graham Henson 
* Maxine Henson 
* John Hinkley 
* Nitesh Hirani 
* Honey Jamie 
* Ameet Jogia 
* Jean Lammiman 
* James Lee 
† Dr Lesline Lewinson 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar  
 

* Ajay Maru 
* Jerry Miles 
* Vina Mithani 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Chris Mote 
* Janet Mote 
* Angella Murphy-Strachan 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Paul Osborn 
* Mina Parmar 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Anjana Patel 
* Primesh Patel 
* Pritesh Patel 
* David Perry 
* Natasha Proctor 
* Kanti Rabadia 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Sachin Shah 
* Chloe Smith 
* Norman Stevenson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Sasi Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
* Bharat Thakker 
* Antonio Weiss 
† Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

9



 

 - 57 - Council - 18 July 2019 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar 
Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the International  

Siddhashram Shakti Centre 
 

90. COUNCIL MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared an interest in that she was a Greater London 
Authority (GLA) Assembly Member and the Mayor of London may get 
mentioned during the course of the meeting. 
 
Motion 2 – Declaring a Climate Emergency 
 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
member of the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) and the 
Natural History Society. 
 
Councillor Kam Chana declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he worked for 
a car company. 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
was a member of Friends of the Earth and Marine Conservation. 
 
Motion 3 – Proper Funding for Public Services 
 
Councillor Michael Borio declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he worked 
for the Department for Education. 
 
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
employed by the London Assembly. 
 
Motion 4 – High Stakes Testing in Primary Schools  
 
Councillor Michael Borio declared a pecuniary interest in that he worked for 
the Department for Education and would leave the Chamber for the 
discussion and voting on this item 
 
Councillor Sarah Butterworth declared a pecuniary interest in that she was a 
teacher and a member of the NEU and would leave the Chamber for the 
discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Ajay Maru declared an interest in that his wife was a teacher in 
Harrow. 
 
Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
member of the NEU. 
 

10



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 58 - 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan declared a pecuniary interest in that she 
was a teacher and a member of the NEU and would leave the Chamber for 
the discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Antonio Weiss declared a pecuniary interest and would leave the 
Chamber for the discussion and voting on this item. 
 

92. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS   
 
The Mayor drew Council’s attention to the procedural Motion set out on the 
supplemental Summons in relation to Local Implementation Plan 3 and also to 
the tabled amendments to Motion 2 (Declaring a Climate Emergency) and 
Motion 3 (Proper Funding for Public Services). 
 
The Leader of the Council moved a procedural Motion that Motion 2, 
Declaring a Climate Emergency, not stand referred to the Executive and be 
debated in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.7.1. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the procedural Motions were carried. 
 

93. PETITIONS   
 
In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were presented: 
 
(i) Petition submitted by Councillor Nitesh Hirani containing 224 

signatures concerning the alleyway/footpath linking Paulhan Road and 
Westfield Lane.            . 

 
[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment]. 

 
(ii) Petition submitted by Councillor Marilyn Ashton containing five 

signatures of residents of Spring Lake, Stanmore concerning traffic and 
parking issues. 

 
[The Petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment]. 

 
94. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
To note that no questions had been received. 
 

95. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Graham Henson, introduced the 

item highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the 
last ordinary meeting.   

 
(ii) Other Members of Council spoke and/or asked questions of the Leader 

of the Council which were duly responded to. 
 

11



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 59 - 

96. STATEMENT BY THE CHAIR OF THE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 
MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
Councillor David Perry, in his role as Chair of the Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards Committee read a statement to Council in 
relation to a Standards matter. 
 

97. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Community Safety, Violence, Vulnerability and 
Exploitation Strategy 2019/20 be endorsed and adopted. 
 

98. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Youth Justice Plan 2019/20 be endorsed and 
adopted. 
 

99. 2 YEAR BUDGET STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2021/22   
 
RESOLVED:  That the addition of £100m to the Capital Programme, for 
long term commercial investment, be approved. 
 
[Note:  The Conservative Group wished to be recorded as having voted 
against the above resolution]. 
 

100. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 3   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the revised Transport Local Implementation Plan (LIP3) set out at 

Appendix A to the officer report be adopted; and 
 
(2) the Corporate Director, Community be authorised to make minor 

changes and updates to the planned programme of investment, 
subject to additional information on funding being provided 
following approval of the LIP3 by Council. 

 
101. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEE TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

 
RESOLVED:  That Howard Bluston be re-appointed as a non-voting 
co-optee to the Pension Fund Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
under the working arrangements described in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 
officer report. 
 

102. CONSTITUTION UPDATE   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the additions to the terms of reference for the Chief Officers’ 

Employment Panel as set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report 
be agreed;  

 

12



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 60 - 

(2) an Independent Panel, under Section 102(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, be appointed with membership and 
[...]
t in 

Appendix 5 to the officer report, be agreed; 
 

13



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 61 - 

(11) the amendments to Article 13 of the constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 6 to the officer report, be agreed; 
 

(12) subject to agreement by the Governance, Audit, Risk Management 
and Standards Committee on 16 July 2019, the amendments to the 
Code of Conduct for Councillors, as set out in Appendix 7 to the 
officer report, be agreed; and 
 

(13) the amendments to Part 3B of the constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 8 to the officer report, be agreed. 

 
103. INFORMATION REPORT - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENT 

ACTION PROCEDURE - COUNCIL   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

104. INFORMATION REPORT - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY 
PROCEDURE - EXECUTIVE   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

105. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE   
 
To note that two questions were received and the recording of the questions 
and the answers given had been placed on the Council’s website. 
 

106. MOTIONS   
 
(i) Motion in the names of Councillor Peymana Assad and Councillor 

Kiran Ramchandani. 
 
 “Harrow Council recognises working definition of Islamophobia 

Motion 
 
While the drive to tackle hate and discrimination in all its forms 
continues, there has been a disappointing normalisation in the media 
and in politics of some forms of hate in recent times, Islamophobia 
being one of them.  As a diverse and vibrant borough where Muslims 
make up over 12% of the population, it is important that the Council 
signals its seriousness in tackling all forms of hate and discrimination 
against residents, and members of wider society.  Following an 
extensive consultation, the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) for 
British Muslims has formulated a working definition of Islamophobia as: 
 

 Islamophobia is rooted in racism and is a type of racism that 
targets expressions of Muslimness or perceived Muslimness 

 
 Contemporary examples of Islamophobia in public life,
[...]
opens up a 
range of sustainable transport, buildings and energy 
opportunities; 
 

 We need to continue to improve air quality, protect against 
flooding, and ensure our buildings, transport, waste and energy 
policies are environmentally sustainable. 
 

 Harrow Council has already taken significant steps to reduce 
carbon emissions in the borough.  For example, the council is 
currently installing electric vehicle charging points at key sites; 
has recently purchased a new fleet, the majority of which are 
zero emission electric vehicles; has rolled out food waste 

16



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 64 - 

recycling to all flats in the borough; advanced a programme of 
LED street lighting; supported schools to become more energy 
efficient. 

 
 In light of the above, the Council resolves to: 

 
1. Join other councils in declaring a Climate Emergency; 
 
2. Call on the UK Government to provide the necessary powers 

and resources to make local action on climate change easier; 
 

3. Aim to make London borough of Harrow carbon neutral by 2030, 
taking into account both production and consumption of 
emissions; 
 

4. Create a working group of officers and members to urgently 
review and make recommendations to Council for actions that 
the local authority can take in order to achieve this target; 
 

5. Continue to work with across London and through the LGA to 
deliver widespread carbon reductions.” 

 
A tabled amendment was received.  Upon being put to the vote it was 
lost. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Motion set out at (ii) above be adopted. 

 
[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.7.1, the Motion stands 
referred to the Executive]. 

 
(iii) Motion in the names of Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor 

Adam Swersky. 
 
 “Proper funding for public services motion 

 
Austerity has caused huge damage to communities up and down the 
UK, with devastating effects on key public services that protect the 
most defenceless in society – children at risk, di
[...]
nto a new Civic 
Centre by 2019 as set out in the “Harrow Ambition Plan 2020” 
approved by Council in 2016. 
 

 The efforts of the Opposition Party to engage constructively in 
this programme. 

 
 This Council Believes 

 

 That Councillor Ferry is ultimately responsible for the many 
failings of the Council’s Regeneration Programme. 

 

 That the Council’s Regeneration Programme has cost millions of 
pounds and has failed to deliver on any significant Council 
project. 

 
The Council Resolves 
 

 That it has no confidence in Councillor Keith Ferry as Deputy 
Leader or Portfolio Holder responsible for Regeneration.” 

 
Upon the meeting moving to a vote, ten Members rose and requested 
a Roll Call vote. The Motion was lost.  The voting on the Motion was as 
follows: 
 
Roll Call Vote:  
 
In Favour:  Councillors Almond, Ashton, Bath, Baxter, Benjamin, 
Chana, Chauhan, Greek, Halai, Hall, Hinkley, Hirani, Jogia, 
Lammiman, Mithani, Moshenson, Chris Mote, Janet Mote, Osborn, 
Mina Parmar, Anjana Patel, Pritesh, Patel, Rabadia, Seymour, 
Stevenson and Thakker. 
 
Against:  Councillors  Ali, Dan Anderson, Jeff Anderson, Sue 
Anderson, Assad, Borio, Brown, Butterworth, Dattani, Fitzpatrick, 

22



 

Council - 18 July 2019 - 70 - 

Gilligan, Graham Henson, Maxine Henson, Jamie, Lee, Marikar, Maru, 
Miles, Murphy-Strachan, O’Dell, Varsha Parmar, Primesh Patel, Perry, 
Proctor, Ramchandani, Robson, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah, Smith, 
Krishna Suresh, Sasi Suresh, Swersky and Weiss. 
 
Abstain: The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Nitin Parekh. 
 
 

 
 
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor 
declared the meeting closed at 10.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

16 JANUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK MANANGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTE 

RECOMMENDATION 
(16 SEPTEMBER 2019) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION I GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS 

COMMITT
[...]
Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
† Keith Ferry 
† Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
† Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

† John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Ghazanfar Ali 
  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Stephen Greek 
  Jean Lammiman 
  Vina Mithani 
 

Minute 226 
Minute 220 
Minutes 217 and 220 
Minutes 218 and 220 
Minute 226 
Minutes 220 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 
 

53



 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

223. Strategic Performance Report - Quarter 1 2019/20   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the suggested adjustments in wording for the purpose of reporting 
against the Harrow Ambition Plan, for consideration by full Council 
(Appendix 1 to the officer report) be agreed. 
 
[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full 
Council.] 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the changes in corporate performance reporting processes be noted; 

 
(2) the Corporate Scorecard measures be approved and Portfolio Holders 

continue to work with officers to achieve improvement against identified 
key challenges (Appendix 2 to the officer report refers).   

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. To enable Cabinet to be informed of changes in how Members will be 

briefed on performance each quarter; 
 
2. To permit clearer reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities; 

 
3. To enable Cabinet to be informed of performance against key 

measures and to identify and assign corrective action where 
necessary. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

16 JANUARY 2020 

 

 

 

 
CABINET 

RECOMMENDATION 
(14 NOVEMBER 2019) 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION I CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

 


[...]
 Papers:   
Council’s Constitution 
Reports – 17 December 2019 and 6 January 2020 
 
 

82



Document is Restricted

83

Agenda Item 20
Pages 83 to 88By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 COUNCIL MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/07/2019 Council
	Minutes


	8 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	GARMS recommendation
	GARMS Annual Report - appendix to recommendation

	9 PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	Pension Board - 31 Oct 19 - Rec to Cabinet

	10 STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Cabinet 12-9-19 Rec I - Strategic Performance Q1 2019-20

	11 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
	Rec I - Corporate Parenting Strategy
	7406121 - Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019-21

	15 INFORMATION REPORT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENT ACTION PROCEDURE - COUNCIL
	Urgent Council Decisions.doc

	16 INFORMATION REPORT - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURE - EXECUTIVE
	Urgency report - Executive

	20 INFORMATION REPORT - SEVERANCE PACKAGES OF £100,000 OR GREATER
	Exempt - Severance Payments of 100k or Greater




Minutes of the meeting


	[image: image1.jpg]C’%/‘/‘CWCD UNCI L)

LONDON








Council 
MINUTES
16 January 2020
	Present:
	*
Councillor Nitin Parekh (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Richard Almond

*
Dan Anderson

*
Jeff Anderson

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Peymana Assad

†
Camilla Bath

*
Christopher Baxter

*
Philip Benjamin

*
Michael Borio

*
Simon Brown

*
Sarah Butterworth

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Niraj Dattani

*
Keith Ferry

†
Pamela Fitzpatrick

*
Dean Gilligan

*
Stephen Greek

*
Chetna Halai

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Maxine Henson

*
John Hinkley

*
Nitesh Hirani

*
Honey Jamie

*
Ameet Jogia

*
Jean Lammiman

*
James Lee

*
Dr Lesline Lewinson

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar
 


	*
Ajay Maru
*
Jerry Miles

*
Vina Mithani

†
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
Angella Murphy-Strachan

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Paul Osborn

*
Mina Parmar

*
Varsha Parmar

*
Anjana Patel

*
Primesh Patel

*
Pritesh Patel

*
David Perry

*
Natasha Proctor

*
Kanti Rabadia

*
Kiran Ramchandani

*
Christine Robson

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Chloe Smith

†
Norman Stevenson

*
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Adam Swersky

*
Bharat Thakker

*
Antonio Weiss

*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the International 

Siddhashram Shakti Centre
<AI1>
107. MINUTE SILENCE  

Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence for former Mayor and Councillor, Ann Groves, who passed away in August and former Deputy Mayor and Councillor, Mary John, who passed away in December.
</AI1>
<AI2>
108. COUNCIL MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI2>
<AI3>
109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

During the course of the meeting, Councillor Susan Hall declared an interest in that she was a Greater London Assembly (GLA) Member and that the Mayor of London had been mentioned in the Leader’s Announcements.
</AI3>
<AI4>
110. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS  

The Mayor drew Council’s attention to the tabled amendment to the Motion (Supporting Residents Impacted by Universal Credit).

The Leader of the Opposition stated his Group’s objection to the Mayor ruling a Motion in relation to the General Election invalid in that, in his view, the Motion affected the London Borough of Harrow.  This was noted.
</AI4>
<AI5>
111. PETITIONS  

In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were presented:

(i) Petition submitted by Mr Gandecha, the Case is Altered Public House, containing 1,685 signatures concerning the Harrow View Point Car Park.

[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment].

(ii) Petition submitted by Councillor Kam Chana containing 60 signatures of the residents of Westbury Lodge Close in relation to planning policy in relation to the conversion of garages.

[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Employment].
</AI5>
<AI6>
112. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

To note that no public questions had been received.
</AI6>
<AI7>
113. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Graham Henson, introduced the item highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the last ordinary meeting.

(ii) Other Members spoke and/or asked questions of the Leader of the Council which were duly responded to.
</AI7>
<AI8>
114. LONG SERVICE AWARDS  

Council had previously agreed, by Resolution 192 on 18 July 1985, that Members who completed 25 years’ service with the Council be presented with framed, illuminated copy resolutions of appreciation.  Councillors Jean Lammiman, Christopher Mote and Phillip O’Dell had each completed 25 years’ service as a Member of the Authority in May 2019, and the resolutions of appreciation had been adopted by Council on 16 May 2019.

The Mayor, Councillor Nitin Parekh, on behalf of the Council, now formally congratulated Councillors Lammiman, Christopher Mote and Phillip O’Dell and presented each Member with a framed, illuminated copy resolution to mark their long service achievement.  Councillors Ghazanfar Ali, Richard Almond, Jeff Anderson, Sue Anderson, Marilyn Ashton, Kam Chana, Susan Hall, Graham Henson, John Hinkley, Dr Lesline Lewinson, Vina Mithani, Janet Mote, Paul Osborn, Anjana Patel, David Perry, Natasha Proctor, Kiran Ramchandani, Christine Robson, Lynda Seymour, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah and Adam Swersky spoke in appreciation of Councillors Jean Lammiman, Christopher Mote and Phillip O’Dell’s service.

Councillors Lammiman, Mote and O’Dell returned thanks for their presentation.
</AI8>
<AI9>
115. GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK MANAGEMENT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report of the Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee be noted.
</AI9>
<AI10>
116. PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  

RESOLVED:  That the Pension Board Annual Report 2018/19 be approved.
</AI10>
<AI11>
117. STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE REPORT  

RESOLVED:  That the suggested adjustments in wording for the purpose of reporting against the Harrow Ambition Plan be agreed.
</AI11>
<AI12>
118. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  

RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Parenting Strategy be approved.
</AI12>
<AI13>
119. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (CTS) FOR 2020‑21  

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the proposed income banded scheme for Council Tax Support claimants in receipt of Universal Credit for the financial year 2020/21 and beyond, subject to annual review, be approved;
(2) the existing Council Tax Support Scheme be retained for all other claimants not in receipt of UC until the rollout of Universal Credit in Harrow had been completed;
(3) the proposed income banded scheme should also benefit from £400k of extra investment.
</AI13>
<AI14>
120. MEMBERSHIPS OF NEW COMMITTEES  

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to the Appeals Committee:

Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick

Councillor Pritesh Patel

Councillor David Perry

Councillor Kanti Rabadia

Councillor Adam Swersky
</AI14>
<AI15>
121. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD CHANGES TO TERMS OF REFERENCE  

RESOLVED:  That the amended terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board be adopted.
</AI15>
<AI16>
122. INFORMATION REPORT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER THE URGENT ACTION PROCEDURE - COUNCIL  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI16>
<AI17>
123. INFORMATION REPORT - DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURE - EXECUTIVE  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI17>
<AI18>
124. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE  

To note that no Councillor Questions had been received.
</AI18>
<AI19>
125. MOTIONS  

	(i) Motion in the names of Councillor Adam Swersky and Councillor Dan Anderson:



	
	“Supporting Residents Impacted by Universal Credit Motion
Harrow Council notes that:

· The roll-out of Universal Credit (UC) represents the largest overhaul of the welfare system for working age people in a generation.
· If and when it is fully implemented, there will be in the region of 15,000 families in Harrow claiming the benefit, including nearly 28,000 children. 
· The roll-out of UC has been riddled with issues that have impoverished families, driven our residents to use food banks, and made families homeless
· The National Audit Office says UC is “not value for money now and… it’s future value for money unproven”.  Child Poverty Action Group believes it simply “isn’t working for working people”.
· In Harrow, UC has already pushed many tenants into rent arrears. For example 26% of Council tenants who claim Housing Benefit are in arrears compared to 73% of those claiming UC.
· The UC application process is digital by design. Claimants are expected to have an email address and a bank account to complete an application. Yet there are 1.5 million unbanked adults in the UK and 38% of people on low incomes have limited access to the internet.


	
	Harrow Council launched a cross-Party Commission on the Implementation of Universal Credit in Harrow in late 2018 to identify a set of practical actions the Council could take to support our residents. 
Harrow Council resolves:

· To adopt the final report of the Commission, including its action plan. This includes supporting residents to access digital services, improving links between Council officers and Jobcentre Plus staff, and making provision within the Council Tax Support scheme to help people migrating onto Universal Credit.
· To continue to develop new ways of supporting people impacted by the roll-out of Universal Credit.
· To incorporate the findings of the Commission into the development of the Borough Plan as part of the Council's drive to tackle poverty and inequality.”


	
	A tabled amendment was received.  Upon being put to the vote it was lost.

RESOLVED:  That the Motion set out at (i) above be adopted.


</AI19>
<AI20>
126. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business in that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972:

	Agenda Item No
	Title


	Description of Exempt Information

	20.
	Information Report – Severance Packages of £100,000 or Greater
	Information under paragraph 1 (contains information relating to any individuals).


[The Conservative Group wished to be recorded as having voted against the above Resolution].
</AI20>
<AI21>
127. INFORMATION REPORT - SEVERANCE PACKAGES OF £100,000 OR GREATER  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI21>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 9.55 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Council - 16 January 2020
- 71 -

- 72 -
Council - 16 January 2020

Council - 16 January 2020
- 72 -

